1
FN8108.3
CAUTION: These devices are sensitive to electrostatic discharge; follow proper IC Handling Procedures.
1-888-INTERSIL or 1-888-468-3774 |Copyright Intersil Americas Inc. 2005-2007, 2010, 2011. All Rights Reserved
Intersil (and design) is a trademark owned by Intersil Corporation or one of its subsidiaries.
All other trademarks mentioned are the property of their respective owners.
X28HC256
256k, 32k x 8-Bit

ADDRESS
INPUTS
Data Sheet September 21, 2011
2 FN8108.3
September 21, 2011
Ordering Information
PART NUMBER PART MARKING
ACCESS TIME
(ns)
TEMP. RANGE
(°C) PACKAGE PKG. DWG. #
X28HC256J-15* X28HC256J-15 HY 0 to +70 32 Ld PLCC N32.45x55
X28HC256JZ-15* (Note) X28HC256J-15 ZHY 0 to +70 32 Ld PLCC (Pb-free) N32.45x55
X28HC256JI-15*, ** X28HC256JI-15 HY -40 to +85 32 Ld PLCC N32.45x55
X28HC256JIZ-15* (Note) X28HC256JI-15 ZHY -40 to +85 32 Ld PLCC (Pb-free) N32.45x55
X28HC256P-15**** X28HC256P-15 HY 0 to +70 28 Ld PDIP E28.6
X28HC256PZ-15*** (Note) X28HC256P-15 HYZ 0 to +70 28 Ld PDIP (Pb-free) E28.6
X28HC256PI-15**** X28HC256PI-15 HY -40 to +85 28 Ld PDIP E28.6
X28HC256PIZ-15*** (Note) X28HC256PI-15 HYZ -40 to +85 28 Ld PDIP (Pb-free) E28.6
X28HC256SI-15* X28HC256SI-15 HY -40 to +85 28 Ld SOIC (300 mil) MDP0027
X28HC256SIZ-15 (Note) X28HC256SI-15 HYZ -40 to +85 28 Ld SOIC (300 mil) (Pb-free) MDP0027
X28HC256J-12* X28HC256J-12 HY 0 to +70 32 Ld PLCC N32.45x55
X28HC256JZ-12* (Note) X28HC256J-12 ZHY 0 to +70 32 Ld PLCC (Pb-free) N32.45x55
X28HC256JI-12* X28HC256JI-12 HY -40 to +85 32 Ld PLCC N32.45x55
X28HC256JIZ-12* (Note) X28HC256JI-12 ZHY -40 to +85 32 Ld PLCC (Pb-free) N32.45x55
X28HC256P-12**** X28HC256P-12 HY 0 to +70 28 Ld PDIP E28.6
X28HC256PZ-12*** (Note) X28HC256P-12 HYZ 0 to +70 28 Ld PDIP (Pb-free) E28.6
X28HC256PI-12**** X28HC256PI-12 HY -40 to +85 28 Ld PDIP E28.6
X28HC256PIZ-12*** (Note) X28HC256PI-12 HYZ -40 to +85 28 Ld PDIP (Pb-free) E28.6
X28HC256S-12 X28HC256S-12 HY 120 0 to +70 28 Ld SOIC (300 mils) MDP0027
X28HC256SZ-12 (Note) X28HC256S-12 HYZ 0 to +70 28 Ld SOIC (300 mils) (Pb-free) MDP0027
X28HC256SI-12 X28HC256SI-12 HY -40 to +85 28 Ld SOIC (300 mils) MDP0027
X28HC256SIZ-12 (Note) X28HC256SI-12 HYZ -40 to +85 28 Ld SOIC (300 mils) (Pb-free) MDP0027
X28HC256JZ-90* (Note) X28HC256J-90 ZHY 0 to +70 32 Ld PLCC (Pb-free) N32.45x55
X28HC256JI-90* X28HC256JI-90 HY -40 to +85 32 Ld PLCC N32.45x55
X28HC256JIZ-90* (Note) X28HC256JI-90 ZHY -40 to +85 32 Ld PLCC (Pb-free) N32.45x55
X28HC256P-90**** X28HC256P-90 HY 90 0 to +70 28 Ld PDIP E28.6
X28HC256PZ-90*** (Note) X28HC256P-90 HYZ 0 to +70 28 Ld PDIP (Pb-free) E28.6
X28HC256PIZ-90 (Note) X28HC256PI-90 HYZ -40 to +85 28 Ld PDIP (Pb-free) E28.6
X28HC256S-90 X28HC256S-90 HY 0 to +70 28 Ld SOIC (300 mils) MDP0027
X28HC256SI-90 X28HC256SI-90 HY -40 to +85 28 Ld SOIC (300 mils) MDP0027
X28HC256SIZ-90 (Note) X28HC256SI-90 HYZ -40 to +85 28 Ld SOIC (300 mils) (Pb-free) MDP0027
*Add "T1" suffix for tape and reel.
**Add "T2" suffix for tape and reel.
***Pb-free PDIPs can be used for through hole wave solder processing only. They are not intended for use in Reflow solder processing applications.
****Part at Prenotification (will become obsolete).

Chip Enable Access Time tCE (Note 5) 70 90 120  150 ns
Address Access Time tAA (Note 5) 70 90 120  150 ns
Output Enable Access Time tOE 35 40  50 50 ns
CE LOW to Active Output tLZ (Note 4) 0 0 0  0 ns
OE LOW to Active Output tOLZ (Note 4) 0 0 0  0 ns
CE HIGH to High Z Output tHZ (Note 4) 35 40  50 50 ns
OE HIGH to High Z Output tOHZ (Note 4) 35 40  50 50 ns
Output Hold from Address Change tOH 0 0 0  0 ns
X28HC256
11 FN8108.3
September 21, 2011
Read Cycle
NOTES:
4. tLZ min., tHZ, tOLZ min. and tOHZ are periodically sampled and not 100% tested, tHZ and tOHZ are measured with CL = 5pF, from the point when
CE, OE return HIGH (whichever occurs first) to the time when the outputs are no longer driven.
5. For faster 256k products, refer to X28VC256 product line.
tCE
tRC
ADDRESS
CE